UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 8
1595 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917
www.epa.gov/region08

Ref: $ENF-L JUN - 3 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Ben Johnson, Mayor
Town of Brockton

P.O. Box 216

Brockton, Montana 59213

Re: Findings of Violation and Order for Compliance, In the Matter of the Town of Brockton,
Docket No.  cwA-08-2015-0016

Dear Mayor Johnson:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is issuing the Town of Brockton (Town) the enclosed
Findings of Violation and Order for Compliance (Order) for alleged violations of the Clean Water Act
(Act) and the Town’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No.
MT0030589 at the Town’s Wastewater Treatment Facility. The EPA is authorized to issue this Order
pursuant to section 309(a)(3) of the Clean Water Act (Act), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3). This Order follows
the EPA’s offer of December 11, 2014, to enter into an administrative order on consent to resolve the
issues that the Town did not accept.

The Order describes the actions necessary for the Town to achieve compliance with its Permit and the
Act. Specifically, the Order requires the Town to perform all monitoring required by Sections 1.3.2 and
2.4 of the Permit and submit monthly discharge monitoring reports to the EPA in accordance with
sections 1.3.2. If no discharge occurs during the entire monitoring period, the Order directs the Town to
state on the DMR that no discharge or overflow occurred. The Order further requires the Town to
properly operate and maintain the Facility and submit to the EPA within 30 days of receipt a plan and
schedule for hiring a wastewater operator or otherwise arranging with the Tribe, a neighboring local
government or a private contractor to properly operate, maintain and repair the Facility.

The Act requires the EPA to take all appropriate enforcement actions necessary to secure prompt
compliance with the statue and any orders issued thereunder. Section 309 of the Act provides a variety
of possible enforcement actions, including the filing of a civil, criminal or administrative action. (See 33
U.S.C. § 1319, subsections (b), (¢), (d), and (g).) Please be advised that issuance of this Order does not
preclude civil or criminal U.S. District Court action or EPA administrative penalty proceedings for the
violations cited in the Order. Please review the Order carefully. Failure to comply with the requirements
of the Order shall constitute a violation of the Order.

Also enclosed is a Small Business Regulatory Enforcement and Fairness Act (SBREFA) information
sheet. The SBREFA sheet notifies small entities of their right to comment on regulatory enforcement









4. The Town owns and/or operates a wastewater treatment facility (Facility) located
approximately 220 feet from the Missouri River in the northeast quarter of section 29, township
28 north, range 53 east, latitude 48 09’ 00” N and longitude 104 54’ 13 W, Roosevelt County,
Montana, that includes a gravity-fed sewer collection system, a lift station and a three-cell
lagoon.

5 The Town is incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of Montana within the exterior
boundaries of the Fort Peck Reservation in Montana.

6. The Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes (Tribes) do not own, manage, or control the Facility.
7. The Facility is a “point source” within the meaning of section 502(14) of the Act, 33
U.S.C. § 1362(14).

8. The Facility discharges effluent from a pipe extending approximately 30 feet from cell 3
that then flows overland to the Missouri River, an interstate water that has been determined to be
a jurisdictional water by of the U.S. by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The Missouri River
and its tributaries are “waters of the United States” within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 122.2 and
therefore, are navigable waters within the meaning of section 502(7) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §
1362(7).

9. Wastewater is a “pollutant” within the meaning of section 502(6) of the Act, 33 U.S.C.

§ 1362(6).

10.  Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a), in relevant parts, prohibits the discharge
of any pollutant by any person into navigable waters, unless authorized by a permit issued
pursuant to section 402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.

11, Pursuant to section 402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342, the EPA issued NPDES Permit No.

MTO0030589 (Permit) effective October 1, 2011, authorizing the Town to discharge treated
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21.  The Town failed to submit timely DMRs to the EPA for the month of September 2010
and each consecutive month from May 2011 through the filing date of this Order in violation of
Parts 1.3.2 and 2.4 of the Permit.
22. The Town’s failure to submit timely DMRs to the EPA for the timeframe specified in
paragraph 16 above constitutes violations of a Permit issued under section 402 of the Act, 42
U.S.C. § 1342.

ORDER
23. Within 10 days of receipt of the Order, the Town shall submit a written notice to the EPA
of intent to comply with the requirements of this Order.
24,  The Town shall comply with all the requirements of the Permit.
25.  Effective immediately, the Town shall properly operate and maintain the Facility in
accordance with section 3.5 of the Permit including, but not limited to, timely paying all utility
bills associated with the operation of the lift station and other Facility appurtenances.
26.  Effective immediately, the Town shall monitor any discharge in accordance with sections
1.3.2 and 2.4 of the Permit.
27.  Effective immediately, the Town shall retain and make available to the EPA upon request
all paper, and electronic if available, monthly DMRs dating back three (3) years. Other records
shall be kept for the duration specified in the Permit.
28.  Postmarked no later than the 28th day of the month following the effective date of this
Order and each month thereafter, the Town shall mail to the persons identified below in
paragraph 30 full and complete signed copies of the DMRs as required by section 1.3.2 of the
Permit. If no discharge occurs during the entire monitoring period, it shall be stated on the DMR

that no discharge or overflow occurred.
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